

Nos. 24-109 and 24-110

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA, APPELLANT

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

TOVAH R. CALDERON

NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Louisiana’s 2022 redistricting process and the
 Robinson Section 2 litigation 4

 C. Louisiana’s 2024 redistricting process 8

 D. Proceedings below..... 10

Summary of argument 12

Argument..... 15

 A. This Court need not address predominance, but
 if it reaches the issue it should reiterate that the
 intentional creation of a majority-minority district
 does not necessarily establish that race
 predominated 16

 B. This Court should vacate and remand because
 the district court applied incorrect legal standards
 in holding that CD6 failed strict scrutiny 22

 1. A State need only have a strong basis in
 evidence to conclude that Section 2 requires
 a remedial district..... 22

 2. The district court applied the wrong legal
 framework 27

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott v. Perez, 585 U.S. 579 (2018) 19, 20, 22-25, 28

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)..... 22, 24

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015) 4, 25, 31

*Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference
of the NAACP*, 602 U.S. 1 (2024)..... 2-4, 12, 13, 17, 19

Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)2, 3, 13, 20, 23, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson:</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	7
143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i>	
580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	4, 19, 25, 28, 29, 31
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	
	15, 18-20, 25, 26, 31, 33
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	
	24
<i>Cooper v. Harris,</i>	
581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	3, 4, 13, 15, 17, 22, 23, 25, 27, 31
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice,</i>	
521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i>	
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14, 23, 26, 32
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i>	
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	
	24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	
	12
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin:</i>	
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 8, 24, 28, 30
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)	5, 6, 8, 20, 24, 28, 30
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	
	3, 16, 20, 25, 26, 30-32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	
	3, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	
	2, 3, 27
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	
	24
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections</i>	
<i>Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	23, 28, 29, 31
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	
	24

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	13, 30
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 3, 19, 23, 25
Amend. XV.....	23
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110,	
79 Stat. 437 (52 U.S.C. 10301).....	1
§ 2, 79 Stat. 437.....	1-7, 12-16, 18, 20-32
52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....	2
52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....	1
